

To:

Clerk to the Legislature

From:

Craig L. Cannonier, JP, MP

Ministerfor Public Works

Date:

February 9th, 2016

Dear Madam Clerk,

Re: RESPONSE TO PARLIAMENTARY QUESTIONS

I write in response to the parliamentary questions raised by MP W. H. Brown JP, MP dated January 3rd 2016. Accordingly, I can advise as follows:

1. Will the Honourable Minister please provide this Honourable House with details on the agreement between the Bermuda Government and the Spanish Point Boat Club regarding public access to the public slip adjacent to the boat club property?

Answer: the agreement requires that an individual gives 24 hour notice to the Spanish Boat Club to gain access. Access will be denied if 24 hour notice with the club has not been arranged or if the member of the public acts in an irresponsible or danger manner whilst launching or hauling his boat/jet ski or damaging the club's property.

2. Will the Honourable Minister please provide the Honourable House with a copy of the agreement?

Answer: See Attached

Regards,

Craig L Cannonier Minister for Public Works

Cc:

The Secretary to the Cabinet

To:

Clerk to the Legislature

From:

Craig L. Cannonier, JP, MP

Ministerfor Public Works

Date:

February 9th, 2016

Dear Madam Clerk,

Re: RESPONSE TO PARLIAMENTARY QUESTIONS

I write in response to the parliamentary questions raised by MP Derrick V. BurgessJP, MP dated January 3rd 2016. Accordingly, I can advise as follows:

Q1. Will the Horourable Minister please inform this Honourable House whether the sale of the Grand Atlantic Apartment/Condo on South Shore Road, Warwick has been completed, if so, at what price?

Answer: No.

Q2. Will the Horourable Minister please inform this Honourable House, what is the budget for the Black-Watch Pass Round-a-bout/Wall project and how much has been spent on the project as at January 15th, 2016?

Answer: The Black Watch Pass Roundabout project is funded via the Road Works Capital Development Budget (Business Unit 75042) for which the approved budget allocation was \$5 million in 2015/16.

As at 15th January 2016, the cumulative expenditure on the project was Seven Hundred and Twenty Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Five Dollars and Eighty Eight Cents (\$728,265.88).

Q3. Will the Horourable Minister please inform this Honourable House as to why Government has used a portion of Park Land to the north at Black-Watch pass instead of the Government House as originally planned for the Black-Watch Pass Round-a-bout?

Answer: The design of the roundabout and its position is mainly determined by the need to comply with design standards for road safety and there have been a number of design iterations whilst the scheme has been in development. However, the earlier versions also involved the use of Park land.

The scheme as presently under construction has been compared with an earlier design from 2010/2011. In 2010/11, the area of landrequired from Government House was approximately one

thousand and fifty seven square metres ($1057~\text{m}^2$). The area required by the current design is approximately one thousand and thirty seven square metres ($1037~\text{m}^2$).

The extent of land required from the Park is also similar under both schemes.

Regards,

Craig L Cannonier Minister for Public Works

The Secretary to the Cabinet Cc: